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office of the custodian

Victoria Building,
7 0*Connor Street,
Ottawa, Ontario,

July 3rd, 1950»

a /"v.. k

fFo A. Brewin, Esq., K,C',
Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallura,
Barristers, & Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario,

Dear Mr, Brewin:

1'356

_vv \f'C-

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission

Reference is made to your letter
of the 19th ultimo, addressed to the Honourable
Mr, Garson, which,as you are aware, was transferred
to the Honourable Mr, Bradley,

I am directed by my Minister to
inform you that the matter of payment of interest
on awards recommended by Mr, Justice Bird has been
carefully considered and that it has been decided
not to allow interest.

Yours very truly.

K, V/, Wright,
Chief Counsel,

KWW/G
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Cable Address: "CAMERA"
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OUR FILE No,

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER

A. W. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING
A. J. F. JOHNSON

675 WEST HAST

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GAROOM

INGS STREET

VANCOUVER, B.C.

July 3rd, 1950o
a

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
S

r

terling Tower, W^V. .
Toronto, 1, Ontario»

Dear Andy:

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission.

I have for acknowledgment receipt of your letter
of the 30th ultimo.

I think I did know some time ago that you were
going over to the Privy Council but I must have for
gotten the fact.

I had a letter from Virtue saying that although
he preferred to have the cheque in his hands for each
claimant if Shears' suggestion v;as satisfactory to
other counsel he was agreeable.

I have spoken to Shears on the telephone today
and understand tliat he has cleared his suggestion with
Wright and that Wright is agreeable to themanner of
distribution proposed by him. Accordingly, I expect
that it vrill go ahead in that manner.

I had hoped that I would have settled the matter
of disbursements with Shears today. However, he still
has not seen fit to give his absolute O.K. and forwarded
the material I had filed with him to his Ottawa office.
I understand, however, that he has had some discussion
virith the Judge also concerning the matter and I gathered
from him that the Judge is inclined to take the view that
as long as we have not charged anything in our disburse
ments which would be properly chargeable to fees it should
be in order to pay them. He expressed some hesitation
today with regard to the expenses of the J.C.C.A, How
ever, I pointed out to him that it v/as necessary at the



J

Mr • Br ewin: July 3i"d, 1950.

-2-

time of organization of claims and at the time of pro
posed settlement that someone should traverse the country
to most expeditiously organize matters. Had not the^
J.C.C.A. undertaken to do so, both the filing of claims
and the dealing with the proposed settlement would have
been considerably delayed. I have urged upon hira that
if he is not going to recommend full payment of the dis
bursements that he should communicate with me first before
reporting to Ottawa so that I may have a chance to explain
matters to hira raore fully. I am hopeful that we will get
hira persuaded this week to agree to recommend payment of
the full amount. From your letter I take it that I had
better ask him to give instructions to Ottawa to forward
the cheque for disbursements payable^to the Co-operative

^ Committee to George Tanaka for deposit in the account of
^  the Co-operative Committee.

I note that you do not expect to have the statement
balances owing by each claimant ready until your ^^turn

from England but that you will bring tne same forward with
j  you in the form of a schedule corresponding to Appendix

iA-Ji of the Commissioner's Report. If, in the meantime, any-
thing develops indicating that the Crown will not pay all

^  of our disbursements I will advise George. Presumably
^  in such event the disbursements not allowed will have to

be charged to the amount chargeable to each claimant
and vou might leave instructions that George is to advise
P. s". Ross & Sons in this regard. I think you ought also
to clarify the situation in that respect if by any chance
the Crown refused to reimburse the monies expended by the
J.C.C.A. If the Crown fails to do so is it the intention
of the Committee that the J.C.C.A, should be reimbursed by
assignment of charges or does the Committee take tne posi
tion that they a re not liable to the J.C.C.A. for these
expenses. As indicated above, I am hopeful that we will
persuade Shears to authorize this payment but it is pos
sible that objection may be taken to it.

I trust that you have a pleasant trip to England and
e-hall look forward to seeing you in Vancoviver on July ̂ Ath.
You might be good enough to arrange with your office that
in the event of your receiving a reply from the Prime
Minister or any communication as to the Government s inten
sion with regard to the payment of interest, that they be
good enough to communicate the fact to ourselves as well
Is to George Tanaka.

Yours truly,
CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON.,

MrM:McC
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Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C,,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario#
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Dear Andy:

WMESGH.miiO*,B8aWSj
fxiiAmni.

Re; Japanese Claims Commission#

Some time ago I believe that I indicated to you
that it was my view that Virtue^s Committee should pay
$1,000 towards our counsel fee as vre had done a consider
able amount of work for him either directly or indirectly
in connection v/ith his claims and it was very d ifficult
to segregate the work done for him. I believe possibly
Miss Boos on behalf of the Committee took this matter
up with him some time ago. Subsequently he communicated
v/ith me and v/anted greater detail which I proceeded to
give him.

In a recent letter to him I pointed out that I had
received no communication indicating v/hether his Committee
was willing to pay this fee or not,

I now have a letter from him under date of June 30th
in which under a heading "Your Counsel Fee of $1,000,00"
he states as follows:

"We have advised our Committee that you are
entitled to this reasonable counsel fee as
far as we are concerned, and our Committee
have accepted our recommendations. However,
we understand that this is to be included
by the Toronto Committee as a part of your
general counsel fee. If this is the case,
we judge that this amount will be payable
to you direct from Toronto. As our clients
have already contributed $3,000 toward dis
bursements, we judge that this amount will
be refundable to us by the Toronto Committee,
(This is based on the assumption that the
Crown pays substantially all of cur disburse
ments./ If that is the case, the Toronto Com
mittee can deduct the final amount from the
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credit which we will have with them - after
conference with us. However, if you prefer
to have this |1,000 paid to you direct we
will see that this is done."

I would appreciate receiving instructions as to the
manner in which the Committee would prefer to have payment
made.

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Per:

McM:McC
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July 6,1950.

R. J. McMaster, E:.q. , • ->T\rr;i; % ,
Barrister,
c/o Campbell, Brazier, Fisher, McMaster & Johnson,
675 West Hastings Street,
VaHCbUVER, B.C.

Dear Bob:

.  •■- ' #s

-  >

and two of July 3rd.

R£: JAPANi:.bE PiiOPERTY GL..I.»l£ COMi^lSSION

I have your let er of June 29th.

I. ^ .

i_. ^

'V - * " '
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* I have received a letter from Mr. .
V/right, in which he refers to my letter to Mr. Garson, which
was transferred to Mr. Bradley. He then says; - {■ r-.j;

»  b,
"I am directed by my- Minister to inform you that
the matter of payment of interest on a wards " ' *'
recommended by I-5r, Justice Bird has been carefully,
considered and that it has been decided not to
a 11 ow int e r e Gt." - .'f'

- ■ r. -ti^r

The letter which I wrote to 1%^.
ft - :•.*

=5

ml

St, Laurent, copy of which I sent to you, presumably went
out last week. I have not been able to make contacts here
to see if it has been answered.

A ■ '

The Govrerninent certainly chose
a good time to announce their decision, with practically
none of our committee available. I presume that they will
continue to endeavour to get some rej^ly from l-Ir. St. Laurent
and probably publish the correspondence. Nevertheless, I
think .ve should continue to proceed with distribution on
the assumption that interest will not be paid. •• V

" V • ■ - ■ .■
Perhaps you will advise George ^

Tanaka of any s teps which you think should be taken about
this.

The instructions I have given to
P. 3. Ross & Sons are that the 1^ retainer is to be charged
in all cases as a first charge and that it is only the
additional amount required to pay the costs in full that are
to come out of the awards.

rill- - .

%w.^
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R. J. McMaster, Esq. - 2 - July 6,1950.
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P. S. Ross & Sons v/ill be writing
to you in regard to some cases in which apparently the
Co-Operutive Comraittee acted for the claimant but in respect
of which they have no retainer form. In these cases they will.
require to knov; the amounts claimed in order to begin to
figure out the schedule of payments.

■**

%
Ff

H 'P'.

In regard to Kagetsu, will you
please ret in touch with Mr. Norris as nearly all of the
disbur&eraents will huve been made by him. In respect of
any separate accounts I have I will endeavour to find time
to give him the information.

'JT'l

rV -if
■.'m-

•«U* *•"

V
-V ^ •

«»

...

•-t Ty

I do not think that we are strictly r i
liable to the J.C.C.A. for the services they rendered but if
the Government refuse to pay the items put in for them,
then I think we should re-c nsider how much of their accounts
should be added to the amount to be paid by the claimants.

It . .

\ ' 'ti
■ "rf -

The arrangeme.ot in regai^d to Virtue
referred, to in your letter f Ju'.y 3rd, seems to oe quite in
orocr.

•Ti
■,■ ■ ir Yours truly,

Tr i4.
I. ■

-I"-. fi S.
'* "tL ii

.* «% •
GAMkRON, WELDOK, oREWIK & McCALLUM

}
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SCHOOL OF LAW

UNlVERSITy OF TORONTO

Commxttee on •'declaration on Ri ghtp
and Duties of States

Enclosed herewith is copy of the

report of the committee which has

been formally sent on to Chief Justice

McRuer for submission to the Canadian

Bar Association.

3ora Laskin,
Chairman.

July 5th, 1950.
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Toj-. The Canadian Bar Association

Report of nnmmittee on Proposed Declaration on Rights and Duties of States.

At the suggestion and with the support of the Honourable J. C.

McRuer, Chief Justice of the High Court of Ontario, a committee vras con

vened Tinder the chairmanship of Professor Bora Laskin of the University

of Toronto School of Law, to study the problems involved in a proposed

Declaration on the Rights and Duties of States. Preparatory work in

connection with the committee's deliberations was done by Mr. D. Vanek,

lecturer in international law of the University of Toronto School of Law.

The following persons participated in all or some of the three sessions

held by the committee;

Honourable J. C. McRuer
Mr. Stanley 0. Biggs, Toronto
Mr. F. A. Brewin, K.C., Toronto
Mr. R, M. ¥. Chitty, K.C., Toronto
Professor F. E. LaBrie, School of Law, University of Toronto
Mr. D. A. L. Smout, Osgoode Hall Law School, Toronto.
Mr. Donald Spence, Toronto
Mr. David Vanek, School of Law, University of Toronto
Mr. Peter Wright, Toronto
Professor Bora Laskin, School of Law, University of Toronto

The committee had before it the draft declaration presented to the

United Nations General Assembly in 19/^6 by the Republic of Panama, and

also the draft declaration prepared in 194.9 by the International Law Com

mission of the United Nations. Both of these drafts had been referred by

the General Assembly to its member states for their comments recom

mendations concerning their contents and the action that should be taken

upon them. The Government of Canada had indicated that it would like

to receive the views of the Canadian Bar Association on the subject of

these drafts, and it was in order to meet this request that this committee

was convened.

The committee resolved to take the International Law Commission

draft as the basis of its studies and to refer to the Panamanian draft

in connection therewith. The result of the committee's deliberations

in the form of an amended draft declaration is annexed hereto as appendix

"A". The draxts prepared by the International Law Commission and by the

Republic of Panaroa are also annexed hereto as appendices "B" anrl "C"

respectively, ihe considerations which moved this committee to make the
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changes noted in appendix "A" are set out there in the appropriate places.

This report is suhraitted to the Council of the Canadian Bar Associa

tion for its consideration in connection with any representations that it

nay decide to make to the Government of Canada on the subject of a Dec

laration on the Rights and Duties of States.

All of which is respectfully submitted on behalf of the committee.

Dated at Toronto, this Ath day of July, 1950.

Bora Laskin,
Chairmen.

i



APPENDIX "A"

Draft Declaration on Rights and Duties of States
(Proposal of Canadian Bar Association Committee)

Note; All changes in wording are underlined.
Deletions are indicated by dots.

VHEKEIAS the States of the world form a community recognizing the
3-uthority of international law.

I'/HEREAS the progressive development of international law requires
effective organization of the community of States,

I-JHEREAS a great majority of the States of the world have accor
dingly established a new international order under the Charter of the
United Nations, and most of the other States of the world have declared
their desire to live within this order.

IfflEEEAS a primary purpose of the United Nations is to maintain
international peace and security, and the reign of law and justice is
essential to the realization of this purpose, and

WHEREAS it is therefore desirable to formulate certain basic
rights and duties of States in the light of new developments of inter
national law and in harmony with the Charter of the United Nations,

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY of the United Nations adopts and proclaims
this

DECLARATION ON RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF STATES.

[The underlined words were substituted for the phrase "governed
by" as being more realistic.]

Article I

Every State has the right to independence and hence to exercise
freely, without dictation by any other State, all its legal powers, in
cluding the choice of its own form of government.

[No change made. There was some discussion by the committee on
the absence of any provision imposing a duty of recognition. It was
resolved to leave the article as it was, especially since the question of
recognition is to be separately studied by the International Law Com
mission. The committee was satisfied that nothing in article I prevented
a State from entering into regional alliances or into "federal union"
arrangements with other states.]

Article 2

Every State has the right to exercise jurisdiction over its
territory and over all persons and things therein, subject to the
immunities recognized by international law.

[No change made. The committee was satisfied that this article
was not inconsistent with the exercise of extraterritorial power.]

Article 3

Every State has the duty to refrain from intervention in the.
affairs of any other State.
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[The committee was almost equally divided on whether to leave
the article unchanged or to delete the words "internal or external". A
majority favoured the latter course, A minority took the view that
article 3 should be considered as the converse of article 1 and might
perhaps be rephrased to impose a duty to respect the independence of
other States.]

Article L

Every State has the duty to refrain from fomenting civil strife
in the territory of another State, and to prevent the organization. . .
of activities calculated to foment such civil strife.

[The committee favoured deletion of the phrase "within its terri
tory" as being a limitation that ought to be removed.]

Article 5

Every State has the right to equality in law with every other
State,

[Some members of the committee proposed insertion of the word
"international" before the word "law".]

Article 6

>
[The committee was of opinion, although some members dissented

that article 6 had no place in this proposed Declaration. It did not
involve the right of one State against another. The committee did not
reject the proposed article 6 as unsound in principle and it took into
consideration that the subject matter was covered by the Declaration on
Hijman Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.]

Article 7

Every State has the duty to ensure that conditions prevailing in
its territory do not menace international peace and order.

[No change made. The committee noted in connection with this
article a possible difficulty in reconciling article 3 if it retained
the phrase "internal or external".]

Article 8

Every State has the duty to settle its disputes with other States
by peaceful means. ...

[The committee was of opinion that this article would be
strengthened by making the deletions indicated. It was f.elt that the
emphasis might better be placed on peaceful settlement without the com
plicating insistence that such settlement was obligatory only if con
sistent with international justice and security.]

Article 9

Every State has the duty to refrain from resorting to war as an
instrument of national policy, and to refrain from the threat or use of
force and from conduct inconsistent with international law in its re
lations with oilier States.
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[The connoi'bt.ee vas of opinion that the changes indicated improved
the article grammatically and strengthened it in substance.]

Article 10.

Every State has the duty to refrain from giving assistance to
any State which is acting in violation of article 9} or against which
the United Nations is taking preventive or enforcement action.

[No change made.]

Article 11.

[The committee was of opinion that this article should be omitted
for two reasons. First, the question of recognition in all its aspects
is going to be the subject of separate study. Secondly, the utility of
the article is doubtful. It purports to express the Stimson doctrine of
non-recognition but this had proved ineffective. The committee felt that
the article, if loft in, would detract from the authority of the other
articles.]

Article 12.

Every State has the right of individual or collective. . . defence
against armed attack.

[The committee felt that the expression "collective self defence"
was difficult to understand. The Charter of the United Nations uses the
word "collective" in article 51^ but the committee was of opinion that
deletion of the word "self" would be an improvement.]

Article 13.

Every State has the duty to carry out in good faith its obligations
arising from treaties and other sources of international law, and it may
not invoke provisions in its constitution or its laws as an excuse for
failure to perform this duty.

[No change made. Mention may be made here of a considerable dis
cussion in the committee respecting Canada's constitutional position in
connection with treaties and their domestic application. This was
stressed particularly in the discussion of article 6. So far as the
present article 13 is concerned, the committee saw no difficulty since
the article merely imposes an obligation in respect of treaties into
which Canada may choose to enter.]

Article lA-

Every State has the duty to conduct its relations with other
States in accordance with international law and with the principle that
the sovereignty of each State is subject to the supremacy of international
law.

[No change made. The committee considered that this article
stated the primary obligation of States and that it should be left where
it is as summing up in general the duty of States.]
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[Mr. Vanek who acted in the role of reporter for the coimnittee
suggested the addition of another article, following article I4 of the
Panamanian draft. He proposed the following:

Every State has the duty to ensure that principles of inter
national law will be applied by its national Courts in the
solution of questions to which those principles are relevant.

The c :)ii]mittee made no decision on the proposal but suggested that it
should be put forward for consideration.]
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BARRISTEHS at law, solicitors
notaries public
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J. AUTHTTR MaoLEJ™aN, LL.B.
BERYL M, ROBINSON, LL.B. 430.433 ROGERS BUILDING

470 GRANVILLE STREET

€mcoa/ue^,

July I8th, 1950.

The Co-operative Committee of Japanese Canadians,
c/o. Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
372 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Sirs:

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission,
Kohei Baha and the Estate of Jujiro
Rishimura, Deceased.

I assume that very shorly moneys will be
payable to various claimants arising out of the above
Commission, and I enclose herewith order from the
above-named Kohei Babaauthorizing deduction from any
moneys payable to him up to the sum of $183.78 to the
estate of Jujiro lishimura, deceased, in care of my
office.

I would appreciate it if you would place
this on the appropriate file in order that the remittance
will be looked after when the funds are received.

Yours truly.

A. MacLENWAN

JAM/AD.

Enc. K
- It

1  1950

CAEiE.,.. ,. .,j,'f,S3EWmiS;
McCALLUM.
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beryl M. ROBINSON. LL.B. 430.433 ROGERS BUILDING

470 GRANVILLE STREET

^Pancou/vei';

July 18th, 1950,

The Co-operative Committe of Japanese Canadians,
c/o. Andrew Brewin, Esq., E.C.
372 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Sirs:

Re: Rinhichi Tagashira vs. Masuye
Nakatanl and Inosukie Makatani

My client, Rinlcichi Tagashira, has a Judgment
against the above-mentioned Nakatanis, husband and wife,
dating back to 1937 in the amount of $2525.5S. I am
informed it is anticipated Inosuke Nakatani has received
an award from the Commission.

I would appreciate receiving advice from you
as to the amount of this award and whether it is going to
be paid through your association, as I propose taking
steps to attach such moneys as may be available. I would
appreciate your advice by return in this connection.

Yours truly.

J. /A« MacLE!

JAM/AD.

k
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P S.Ross & Sons
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

2-a KING STREET EAST

Toronto i, Ont.

MONTREAL TORONTO

SAINT JOHN, N. B.

July 26, 1950.

F. Andrew Brewin, Esq.,
c/o R. J. McMaster, Esq.,

Messrs. Campbell, Brazier, Fisher,
McMaster and Johnston,

675 dest Hastings Street,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

During our meeting last Thursday, brief reference was
made to the procedure that might be employed in forwarding cheques
to the respective claimants in settlement of the awards to
Joipanese Canadians as made by the Commissioner.

Our understanding was that each cheque would be attached
to a form letter in which would be listed amounts of the retainer
fee, additional assessment, paj'^ments received on account, award
and balance payable.

Should this method be adopted, we believe a number of
protests may be received for one reason or another, thus involving
reconsideration of these cases by the Committee, and in all
likelihood of a second cheque having to be issued in many instances
even though the adjustment may be only on compassionate grounds.

As an alternative we would suggest, for your consideration,
a procedure similar to that followed in other cases, which is:

(a) Forv^ard to each claimant a form letter showing
particulars of the proposed settlement (as
previously mentioned) which would include a
paragraph to the effect that the remittance of
the balance stated will be made after (say) 15
days from the date of the letter in the amount
stated unless notice of exception to the amount
is received by registered mail with full relevant
particulars at the office of before that
date,

(b) A review will be made of exceptions received, and the
revised net balance determined.

(c) Cheques can then be completed and forwarded to every
claimant at one time after taking such adjustments
into consideration.



F. Andrew Brewin, Esq. - 2 - July 26, 1950,

Although the above procedure would involve two
different mailings to each claimant, we believe the small
additional cost would more than offset the disadvantages of
the first plan and furthermore the Committee will know exactly
what the total remittances would amount to, also the additional
assessment recoverable available for legal and other costs.

In regard to your enquiry last week of what our
charges might be for this work, we have made a tentative^
estimate which would indicate a charge to date of approximately
$l,gOO. to $2,000.

lours very truly.

V/MB
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BHUMIATGHER AND McLEDD

BARRISTERS AND SDUCITORS

"Shumac"

Teivsphone: 32661

Associated Offices:

Calgary, Alberta
Grain Exchange Building

Vancouver, British Columbia
Vancouver Blook

M- C. Shumlatoher, K.C., LL.M., Dr. Jur.
Derrll G. McLeod, B.A., LL.B. Westman chambers

REBINA, CANADA

Jioly fourteenth,
1 9 5 0.

Mr. F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
Messrs. Cameron, Weldon, Breivin, & KcCallum,
Barristers and Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
TORONTO 1, Ontario.

Dear Andy: Re: Japanese Claims

Thank you very much for yours of the thirtieth ultimo.

I had the opportunity of discussing some aspects of the situation

with George Tamaki, who, as you know, is nov; vrorking with Reward

Stikeman in Montreal, and he statec^ when passing through Toronto, that

he vrould probably be calling upon you.

Unfortunately, I shall not be in Vancouver for the

national convention; I returned from the coast only a fevf days

ago where there is active preparation for ̂ at is hoped to be

a highly successful meeting. I am delighted to learn that you

will be there, since foreign policy will rate high on the agenda,

and it is most desirable, we all feel, that the C.C.F. should bring

British Columbia back into the fold. If it is possible for you to

stop off in Regina on your way west or on your way home, I shall

be most delighted to see you.

With kindest of personal regards, I remain,

fours sinfcerely.

mcs;svh •?. C. Shumiatcfier.
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Ottawa,
August 3> 1950.

Reverend James M. Finlay,
Chairman,

The Co-operative Committee on
Jananese Canadians,

11 Carlton Street,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Finlay

I duly received your letter of July 14,
with further reference to claims by Japanese Canadians
for property losses.

The government appointed a Royal
Coniraission to enquire into claims of these persons
and to ascertain what v/ould be fair and just under
all the circumstances to these persons and to tte
C-nadian public generally. The Commission recommended
that a certain sum of money be paid to the claimants.
The r.-overnment has concurred in the recommendations
-nd money has been made available to meet the claims.
In carrying out the recommendations of Mr. Justice Bird
we feel we^have discharged our obligations both to
those most directly affected and to the general public.

urs sincerely
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July U, 1950, : 4-«! '.

The lllght Honourable Leule St« Laurent,
Pricie I minister,
Parliaaent Build ings,
0?TAi/A, Cfeitario,

••- ■♦:•. .
/■V

"" ^4-/
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Daar lir. Prime Htnliiteri^
•/■f- "«•
j-y-

n,i£fk-^- -
r -"■ -'.'i* -■*-■ -

Subsequent to our eutuiasioh to you under recent date in respect to our appeal
that the Govemniwit mke payment of interoet on the ai^irds it tea ernftted to
Japanese Canadian Clalaants for their property loooas, we lAtoly received a
brief letter from the Secretary of State Departaent informing that no concession
could be Efiade to the paassicnt of interest.

-V

■  ' -i*'

^ dt;v

•r />, i
V  . •"*' ■

.T' :-•■

In the light of the reasons set forth in our letter to jrou as to wliy the appeal
for the payment of interent should be nnd© and becanae of the unfavourable
received froa the Secretary of State Departnent, we eagerly a .ait your ar.3'.^Pr td
our request. We do not u-ish to und-oly press but your personal views on the
raattor would be appreciated at your earlioat convsnittrice.

- :-■

^4 The widespread Interest and sincere concern of a thoughtful and representative
section of Canadian life enbodied in our Connittee obligates us to pulilish o*ir
letter to you and your'reply wiiea we have rocoivod it, I trust ouch action .
wjuld meet with your approval in the interest of creating informed public
opinion, ,

:  --

. 4KF-yh

i>- .

.^spectrally yours.

The Co-operative Comilttee on Japanese Cunad'nns

■pwt Her, Ja-ies Flnlsjf^
Chiiraao, ,

i
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July 13th, 1950.

Mr. Qeorge IJanaktV
61 College Street,
Toronto, Ontario,

Dear Georges-

'-■^ »* '•' '' t H

- r V tMU

X am daring to amend your last tiso paragraphs after
<K,

•%rthe fashion enclosed^ I think it iiimpUfies a little what

you were saying. It alee makes clear that we are not asking

the Prime Minister for his consent to publish, simply hoping

to rooeiTS his expression of approyal, •

If you still feel that your letter is stronger and

wiser, do not hesitate to send it per my name. Any way you - e'liae

amend it I have absolute confidence.

Sincerely,

■; - -ft.

jwy/cas
Snel*

K»*. Jmmit Hw
Cmairgmu ■%-J'
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■—35^U£XJ~t-AZ.-^
THE CO-OPERATIVE COMMITTEE ON JAPANESE CANADIANS

11 Carlton Street,
Toronto, Ont#

The Right Hono\irable Louis St, Laurent,
Prime Minister, . o\ ^

Parliament Buildings, . -v ^
Otta^wa, Canada, jSt \j* ■» ^ S»Si

V  \

Dear Mr, Prime Minister: ^ i ,,

V  -• , \

Subsequent to our submission to you under date, of

in respect to our-appeal that the Government make-payment of interest

on the awards it has granted to Japanese Canadian Claimants for their

property losses, we lately received a brief letter from the Secretary

of State Department informing that no concession could be made to the

payment of interest,

^ ^ In view of our Committee' s great desire to hear from you upon
\ the question brought to your attention, we would respectfully request

\

your reply,

^  Our Committee would like to receive your consent to publishing
/

both our Committee's letter addressed to you and your awaited reply/

as the question involved is considered to be of widespread interest.

Respectfully yours.

The Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians

per: Rev, James*' M, Finlay,
Chairman,
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THE CO^OPERMPIVB rtrMrrmeg CM 1APANB3K OANADIARS

XI Oarlton Street,
Toronto, Ont.

July

Th.« El£^t Honourable lotilB St* Xaurant,
Prime Minister,

Parliament Buildings,
Ottawa, Canada*

Dear Mr* Prime Ministers-

Subsequent to cur submission to you under date of
in respect to our appeal that the CJovernment make payment of interest
on the awards it has granted to Japanese Canadian Claimante for ̂ eir
property losses, we lately received a brief letter from the Secretary
of State Department informing that no conceseion could be made to the
payment of interest*

In the lic^ of the reasons set forth In our letter to you
as to why the appeal for the payment of interest should be made and
because of the unfavourable reply of the Secretary of State, we eaprly
await your answer to our request* Wo do not wish to unduly press but
your personal views on the laatter would be appreciated at your earliest
convenience*

The widespread interest and sincere concern of a thoughtful
and. representative section of Canadian life embodied in our Ocamittee
^iaatea us to publish our letter to you and your reply when *e have
retSt«ed it* I trust such action would meet with your approval in the
interest of creating informed public opinion.

Bespectfully yours,

yha Co—operative Oosimittee on Japanese Canadians

pert Rev* James M* Tinlayj
Chaixman*
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Aug. 16. 1950
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1. Minutes

Z, Progress Heport

3* Auditors' Statement

4* Letter to daimanbs

5* Counsel's P^osBiendation re

Finance CooEiittee Heconmendation re paymentst .: j:': "^;.

^laxitaun De^ifltioai^' • "
? -I it

f"'5 773.72-Vancouver Consxiltative CoofBlttflir ̂

J.C.C.A, - Expenses

HcLennan - "

Virtue - "

^

•> ■ - .-r-

•v. ...>V:-?:^«r^^.":^
6,268.00

'  ?«■ , - 6l f 'V/' ; "•-■' t618.64 \\ rv-'\'7i";:-

Refund of payment,less
ol,000. fee

Cangjbell, Brazier, Fisher, Kctiaster
& Johnson - Bal. of Account

4.687.58

2,000.00

8,214.19

Refund of expenses re
claims' represented
personally
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MMJTES of the meeting of the co-operative committee on JAPANESE CANADIANS
yn AUGUST 16th. 1950.

TIME: 5,00 p.m.

PLACE: National JOCA. office, 61 College St., Toronto.

PRESENT: Boos, Brewin, Fowler, Haslam, Takashima, Tanaka, Tucker & Umezuki.

MINUTIS of June 28tii meeting previously circulated, were adopted as read,

PROGRESS REPORTS;

!• Letters to Prime Minister - No reply tias yet been received, from the
Prime Minister to our Chairman's second letter written July 14th upon receipt
of a negative reply from an official of the Secretary of States Department to
his original letter of June
MOTION; Brewin/Haslam - "(1) That a small committee prepare a further letter

to the Prime Minister and plans for publication of correspondence with him, •
to be referred back to the full Committee before any action is taken;

(2) That we proceed ip the meantime to co-operate
with the Government in securing cheques for claimants". Carried.

During discussion it was suggested (a) that claimants are not so concerned
about securing the interest that thqy would wish the payment of awards granted
held up at this time; (b) that representations have never been on the basis
of a legal claim, but a moral obligation, and we therefore cannot jeopardise
further representations regarding claims outside the terms of reference by
co-operating in the final routine for payment of awards already granted;
(c) that the JCCA is planning to submit a brief regarding claims outside the
terms of reference in the early fall; (d) that a paragraph be included in our
letter to the Prime Minister, advising that although co-operating with the
Custodian's office in getting payments out, we intend to continue pressing
for interest on awards.

Agreed that the small committee be: Tanaka, Boos, Brewin, & Haslam,

II, Auditors Statement - The work of computing balance of awards payable to
our claimants has just been completed by P. S, Ross & Sons; seven copies of
this statement showing Original Net Claim, Retainer Fee, Additional
Assessment, Total Charge, Amount Paid on Account and Balance Recoverable,
have been forwarded to us. Since all expenses outside those of a legal
nature have been paid by the Government, and total legal expenses have
been estimated at §100,000, and §51,881,44 has already been paid by
claimants, a balance of §48,536.02 is to be recovered. This has been
worked out as 5,784 of the total award.

Since this formula [Vja of original claim plus
5.784 of the award granted) will result in hardship for certain claimants
whose awards are small, it was moved by G, Tanaka, seconded by Mr. Umezuki,
on the recommendation of Counsel, "That this committee's total charges
should not exceed 25?^ of the recovery in any case". Carried,

III, Final Payment Machinery - Mr, Brewin reported having learned during
discussions with Mr. McMaster in July that, due to changes in Government's
attitude, the balance which each claimant owes our Committee will be deducted
frcm the total award provided an authorization to do so accompanies the
release form. A cheque for the balance will be sent to the Claimant and the
total amount deducted sent to us.



Tvio forms have, therefore, been prepared by the Custodian's office and
be forwarded to us for mailing: (a) a release to be signed and (b) a

signed authorization to deduct the sum indicated by the auditors' statement
as payable to our Committee. It is proposed that, accompanied by a Japanese
translation, they be sent out with a covering letter from us. The draft
letter submitted was accepted, with minor changes and additions (revised
copy attached) .
MOTION; Fowler/Tucker - "That we approve the plan to send out to all claimants
represented by our Committee the letter as amended, together with the release
and authorization to pay which the Custodian has supplied; that we authcrize
the Finance Committee to meet extra cost involved, and ask George Tanaka, on
behalf of the JCCA to organize the necessary machinery to carry out this work".
Carried.

IV, Finance Committee Recommendations: That the following payments be made:

(a) Japanese Canadian Citizens' Association
(Government refund of expenses incurred
in connection with claims work, as per
statement submitted) $ 6,268.00

(b) McLennan
(Reimbursement of expenses as per
statement submitted to Commissioner) 618.64

(c) Virtue
(Government refund of expenses incurred
as per statement submitted Si)4,687,58

Refund of |3,000. contribution toward
expenses paid by Southern Alberta
Central Committee in Jan., 1947, less
^1,000. legal fees outstanding 2.000.00

^56,687.58 6,687.58

(d) Campbell, Brazier, Fisher, McMaster & Johnson
Balance of Account - May, 1950 8,214.19

Government refund of expenses in
connection with claims handled

directly by this fim, as per statement
submitted 552,13

Refund of contribution from Vancouver
Consultative Council, as requested 773,72

$9,540.04 9,540.04

MOTION: Brewin/Tanaka - "That these payments be made, providing the Finance
Goinmittee is satisfied that sufficient supporting detail has been supplied."
Carried.

MOTION: Tanaka/Brewin - "That the sum of $10,000.00 be paid at this time to
Campbell, Brazier, Fisher, McMaster & Johnson on account of legal fees".
Carried.

Y, ■Mflxt Meeting - To be held Sept. 6th, if possible; notice as to time and
place to be mailed with the minutes.
YI, iournment - Moved at 8.00 p.m.



f  - 2 -

REPORTS!

(a) Publication of Pamphlet;

Miss Boos reported that she had been talking to Edith Eoulke, who stated
that she had a rough draft of the pamphlet done, but cannot finish it until
sometime near the end of the year, although she could prepare it for typing
by someone else. It was decided to inform her to suspend operations until
the end of the year when we will know what the financial situation is, but
would suggest that draft be ready to pass on to Committee for approval.

(b) !.\nterest Committee;

letter from Prime Minister Louis St, Laurent in answer to Committee's letter
of July 14th was read; also draft letter prepared by Committee to send to
the Prime Minister, expressing our disappointment and stating that the
correspondence would be released to the press. Approved.

(c) Finance Committee;

The Treasurer stated that there is now 4>67.00 in our own fund, and a balance
of about $30,000 in the Claims Fund Account, Finance Comraittee will have
complete report at next meeting.

After some discussion regarding accounts submitted to and approved by the
Government, but paid through this Committee,

MOTION; Nichols/Brewin - "That accounts sent to Government for payment and
approved by Government, for which we had no responsibility, be considered as
confidential and seen only by officers of the Committee and its Counsel.

Carried.

A Finance Committee recommendation that there be a pre-audit of the revised
figures for claims affected by our decision to charge no more than 255^ of
ly claimant's total award was presented and discussed.

MOTION: Nichols/Boos - "That the statement showing revised figures which has
been prepared be checked by our auditors before cheques go out." Carried,

PRESS RELEASE:

It was decided that public statements be made to the "New Canadian" and
"Continental Times", to let the claimants know what has been done in
regard to cheques being sent out, etc.

MOTION: Boos/Nichols - "That "New Canadian" and "Continental Times" contact
Mr. Tanaka and Counsel to get statements from them". Carried.

adjournment at 7,45 p.m.
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Me ssrs* MacLe nnan
Barristers,
430-433 Rogers Building,
470 Granville Street,
Vancouver, B.C.

& Robinson,

■T'
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.  Tagashira vs. Ma
•^ ' ■ '^ \*'•'^:;4^' •^ Inosuke Kakatani
r- , f . ■ ■ • - , ■ • :. ••-:■■ ■:

Ma

.

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission,
Kohei Baba and the Estate of Jugiro
Nishiraura Deceased, and Rinkichi

ml
.:■■■ • »r-: - ,i»|

suye Nakatani and 'ti
■  -..i

-  • :>
M: Dear Sirs:

Your letters of July iSth have just come
the writer's attention, as he has been away for some time

■ - '-if ■ V i-m

-v^sm

-  »
■->•*1- '»■

I si-ggest that you should take these matters
up directly with the Custodian"after discussion with Mr.
f'icMaster.

^•|i
"A. - .

■y-

Under the arrangements which we are making
for payment in this matter, the cheques for the amounts due
to claimants are not being made payable to the Co-operutiye
Committee. It is therefore impossible for us to honour the
order and the julgment which you refer to in your con-espon-
dence.

' ikT'l

■t". ry-f

"\-

We understand that the Custodian is going to
make Davments out of the awards to the Co-operative Conmiittee
on the presentation of written authority from the individual
claimants. policy the Custodian will adopt in regard
to other directions of claimants or in respect to judgments
or attachments we do not know.

.'j

■-.•"■•if-
^  .

_V-

FAB: HC

>  . • --v t ..v5Aa-> ; ;-*■•
i;

Yours very truly,

CAMER0N,WELD0K,BREV!'IN & McCALLUM

p"' /::V'

^ 'til.

. '' \
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August 22, X950'.
m ! " ■-

Barrist ers,
612 Third Avenue S.,
Lethbridge, Alta,

Attention Mr. W. E. Huckvale. 'r^•■'{- V V- '-^'L "•''' ''-Ti"^'%
' ' \ ''r\ Jt;.  f " . •*!.• ■ '• . , .'U

-Re; Japanese Claims Cotamission -■ r

■  ♦ V **' ''  You will no doubt have read in the press of the .^ > ?V
awards recomjiended by Mr. Justice Bird in this mattor.

Dear Mr. Huckvale:

s-*. -t^'k
The Government has undertaken to make payments in

.  accordance with tho awards, and the Custodian*s office in Van-
J  couver has received funds to enable payments to-be made.

We have undertaken to co-operate with them in seeing
that the payments are made out and releases secured.

V.i,

ants:
Accordingly we are sending out to each of the claim-

A letter-from the Co-operative Committee.

2. An autliority to pay fees to the Co-operative Committee
in accordance with the individual retainers signed by claiinants.

3. A release with affidavit of execution attached in the
form approved by the Custodian's Office. We enclose a copy of
each of these documents.

You will note from these documents that the olaiuants
are required to sign the release before payment is made to them
and that it is necessary for them to secure an affidavit of exec
ution. It is probable, therefore, that .'.any claimants may be
coming to you to complete these documents. You will also note
in our letter to the claimants that wo have advised them that if
they desire to make inquiries in regard to the documents in ques
tion, they may get in touch with legal counsel, and we have listed
the legal counsel involved. We do not know, of course, how many

1-?^
K— "'T-.
' . 'J ^ V-

^ 2s
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Messrs. Ritchie & Huckvale

^  'w. . • • ' W " . i-" . . I* ^ i

/ August 22, 1950.

.'.'■/tf •*

of the claixaants will wish to avail themselves of this opportunity. ■  , .-^-■

The letter we believe is self-explanatory. The amount pay
able by each claimant to the Co-operative Committee has been determined
on the basis of the ori^^irial retainer whereby each claimant undertook
to pay l;;6 of the total claim made by him or her and also a proportion
of any further monies that micht be required out of the awards.

Nearly ail our expenses with the exception of le^al fees have
in fact been paid by the Government. The total amount which vjq consider
necessary to pay legal fees and other incidental expenses not covered by
the Government payment is vl00,000.00. A charge of Yjo to all the claim
ants whom we represented, amounts to v45|OGO.OO odd and therefore an add
itional assessment of ^55,000.00 odd is required to make up the total sum.
The total recovery of the claimants whom we represented was b945,000.00.
The additional assessment is therefore 5•7^4547^ of the amounts awarded.

The appropriate figures together with credits for any amount
actually paid have be.en worked out on the above basis by P. S, Ross <!c
Sons, Chartered Accountants, and the schedule attached to each letter to
the claimant therefore sets cut the actual amount of the award payable
by the Government, the charge of 1>3 of the claimant, the additional assess
ment being 5.7/o of the award, the amount of the total charge, credit for
the amount actu<: lly paid by the claimant, statement of the balance owing
and a statement showing the amount which the Custodian will remit by
cheque if the release and authority are duly completed and returned.

All of the legal accounts including your own were submitted to
the firm of Mason, Foulds, Arnup, Walter & Weir and they advised the
Committee that in their opinion the accounts rendered were fair and reas
onable and they did not recommend that the accounts should be submitted
to taxation.

The amount of the awards is, of course, available to us in a
document submitted by the Custodian.

Unfortunately we have not got available sufficient copies of
this very lengthy document and the report of P. S. Ross 5c, Sons to send
to each of the coiinsel involved.

There are saaG cases in wiiich the claimants overpaid the
amount due. These are cases in which the second l/o which the claimant
was asked to pay and did pay, exceeds the 5»7/^ of his award. In these
cases claimants will, of course, receive the full amount awarded from
the G^stodian without deductions and in addition a cheque from the Co
operative Committee. The letters to these claimants will, of course,
include the required variations.

In addition the Co-operative Committee have decided on the
recommendation of Mr, JlcMaster and myself to remit any claim for fees
which came to more than 2^fo of the amount recovered. Our reason for
this action was that in some cases the awards were very small in re
lation to the original claim so that payment of 1% would consume a very
large percentage of the award.



Messrs, Ritchie &. Huckvale
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August 22, 1950.

While it is true that the original claimants Ijaa agreed
to pay the full 1'^, it was felt, nevertheless that the Comiaittee were
justified in reducir^g the fee ciiargeable to 25^ of the award.

This does not have the result of substantially reducing
the fees payable, as most of the cases involved are cases in which the
fee payable would be small in any event.

The information in this letter may enable you to sat
isfy any claimants ^lo may make inquiries from you. If additional in
formation is required we would suggest that you write to Mi-. R. J.
McI^^Iaster, 675 Hastings Street 'West, Vancouver,B.C. as he has all the
files of the individual claimants in Vancouver,

It is our idea that no further charge should be made to
claimants for inquiries that can be answered vdthout further corres
pondence and extensive investigation, Hoxvever, we do feel it reason
able that if any individual claimant requires his files to be checked
in detail, some small additional fee for so doing should be so charged.

As I have already stated your bill v/as approved and as
soon as the Gmmittee is in funds, will bo paid. Any additional work
which you may have to do in connection with the releases, should in cur
Oi inicn be paid for by the Gommittee and we would be glad, if you have
to spend time on completing affidavits of execution or advising claim-
aiits, if you would keep a record and later submit an appropriate account.
The amount- of fees which we have provided for recovery is enough to en
able some additional charges to be j^ade for such additional work.

I would like to take this oprxjrtunity of expressing my
personal tiianks to you for the admirable co-operation which v;e have had
in this matter from all of the solicitors who represented claimants
across the count rv.

The result of the Commission's inquiry although not en
tirely satisfactory is I think largely due to the hard work done by
counsel representing the claimants and I think you will agree that the
charges made to theia are very reasonable, having regard to the large
amount involved and the enormous amount of detail work required.

We hope to have the monies paid out and all the accounts
paid before the end of the year.

Yours sincerely, - ; *

FAB:HC
Encl.

cc- R.J.McMaster
W.E.Huckvale

;  L.S.Turcotte,
Dr. M.G. Shumiatcher

-  S.M, Cherniack.
Roger Ouimet .

torn -



J^'
t-ic:-

' 4t

'■ -

r-!r. H. J. Mcllaster, ^
c/oMessrs. Campbell,Brazier,Fisher & McMaster,
675 Hastings Street West,
Vancouver, B.C.
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Re: Japanese Claims Coramission

Dear Bob:

1,: . hM- j
'.'V-' -V'

I am enclosiiTg herewith a copy of a letter I "'l' &"■
-  -. .- -ing the Co- ,have sent to t he various solicitors represent

operative Coiiimittee.

On my way back X saw George Tanaka and he has ,
made arrangsnents to iiave the documents translated into
Japanese. The Committee mot last Wednesday and approved
of the letter with a few minor changes, and all tne necess- ^
ary steps to have the releases and the authority -
and I understand that machinery has now been set up in ueorge
Tanaka's office to look after this as soon as possible.

it-
'.-■/•A. "t'

I am eiiclosing under separate cover a report of
P. S, Ross & Sons.

There is one detail to which I would call your atten
tion. According to P.S. lloss, the ratio ̂ f or date raining the _
additional assessirent should be 5»7^k5h7/o
notice that this differs frua the figure of 5.133/^ which I un
derstand was the figure given by you to George, and it was in
tended to be included in the letter.

■■vh

I am not quite sure of the reason 7°^^ arriving
-it the different figure. I thirik it was probable that you took
the additional assessment on the basis of the balance recover
able the sixth item on Sxiiibit d of the report, rather thanSn the aytional assessment figure which is the second item in
the roport. After looking into it I was satisfied thi.t P.o.
Ross's figure is correct.

•V

Please let me have any coMments if you think we are
vn?ong on this. ^ '



, , -r- V > ;

,-fY • -.V ' •^ ■ ^9-.' ---7 - •►, ■

^  ;jHr4 R. J- McMasta:'/;^ August 22, 195.0. ^
;  , ■ - - • ; ' . ", ' - -■ ■.- ' ; ■ , ■ ■-

1 ^tX I verjr much enjoyed the opportunity of seeing you again f'-'-'f
in Vancouver, -i i^

Yours sincerely,

.  '& -1^

IT



0S#3ET, LEFEBVRE & DESLAURIERS
Barristers & Sdhcitdrs

RDQEH auiMET, K. O.

LEFESVRE, ll.b.

JEAN H. OEBLAURIERS. B.A.. L1..B.

MAHOUETTC 2ZZB-9*

LA S'auvedafide Buildinq

15Z Notre dame St.. East

SUITE SZ - 53 - 54.

MONTREAL 1, 22 aofit 1950.

ATTENTION: MR. F.A. BREWIM.
i; II

- M

w

Messrs. Cameron, Weldon & Brewin,
Barristers & Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
TOROWTO 1, Ont.

re; JAPAMESB CLAIMS COMIVIISSION.
0I3R RECORD: H-301A.

Dear Sirs:-

Is there anything nevf since my letter
of November 9th, 194-9, in the above matter.

I have seen by the papers that Mr.
Justice Bird had made recommendations to the govern
ment.

ed?
Have these recommendations been implement-

When may we expect the payment of the
balance of our fees?

Yours faithfully.

ROGER OUIMET.

RO/JG



0!|pET, LEFEBVRE & DESLAURIERS
Barristers & SouiciTaRS

cataeR duimet. k. o.
PAUL LEFEavnE, ll.b.
JEAN tf. OESLAURIERS, B.A.. I.L.B.

MAroUETTE Z22B-9"

La Sauvegarde Building

152 Ngtre Dame St., East

Suite 52 - 53 - 54

M□ NTREAL 1, August 25th, 1950.

ATTEMTIQIQ: Mr. F.A. BREWIM.

Messrs. Cameron, Weldon & Brewin,
Barristers & Solicitors, nimcDnKt u.r, „Sterling Tower, ^^'^^tfiO^UVELCON, BREW1N&
TORONTO 1, Ont. WcCALLUM.

re; JAPANESE CLAIMS COMMISSION.
OUR RECORD; H-301A.

Dear Sirs:-

Many thanks for your kind letter of

August 27th, 1950, which gives me all the explan

ations I need for the present period.

Ho claimant has contacted me as yet,

hut I expect some to do so in the near future.

I shall act according to instructions

contained in your letter.

lours sincerely.

ROGE UIMET.

RQJG



barristers anil ̂ nltcitors

Telephone pacific 9164

Cable Address: "CAMERA"

OUR FILE No.

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER
A. W. FISHER R. j. MCMASTER

A. J. F. JOHNSON

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM

THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER, B.C.

August 29th, 1950.

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario.

Dear Andyr

AUG 31 iS50

CAMER0N,WELD0N,8REW:N&
McCALLUM.

I have for acknowledgment receipt of vour
letter of the 22nd inst.

When I estimated the amount of the additional
assessment, you will recall that I already returned
the report and it therefore appears likely that I have
used the wrong figure as indicated by you. I have no
doubt that Pc S« Ross & Sons calculated it correctly.
I hope the miscalculation has not caused any inconven
ience.

_  I have not heard from the Committee since their
meeting on August 14th. After returning from out of town
1 had a letter dated August 13th from Miss Boos in which

that she did not have our accounts straight
and I drew her attention to the letter v/hich I had written
to her and and sent a copy to yourself, dated May 26th.
1950 enclosing a statement in full detail.

_  Both Clement Consulting Services and Dr. Drummond
have indicated that they vrould appreciate payment at the
earliest possible date of the balances ov/ing to them
and accordingly it would be appreciated if the Committee
could forward the balance of the disbursements at least
at the earliest possible date.

I would appreciate having the refunds with regard
to the clients for whom we acted directly as soon as
possible and the refund with respect to the advance made
by the Vancouver Consultative Council as soon as possible.
As indicated to you, the latter sum is to be made avail
able for another purpose and is required.



■i";
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Mr, Brewin: August 29th, 1950,

I was talking to Mr. Shears this morning and he
is somewhat disturbed that we have not filed any releases
with him. He urges that they should not be allowed to
accumulate into a large batch of releases but should
come through in reasonably sized groups. I trust that
this end of the matter is being proceeded with as rapid
ly as possible.

It was very good to have an opportunity to see
you again when you vfere out in July.

With kind personal regards from the writer, I am.

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Per:

McM:McC

cc. Miss Boos

\



.  x ■■ - August 31,. I950c: .:

Mr. R. J. McMaster, ■ ^ - v ' :
c/o Messrs. Campbell,Brazier,Fisher & McMaster,. '
675 West Hastings Street, .": '• * • 'r?, '''* "'
Vancouver B.C. ^

^ ̂
Re: Japanese Claims Conmission

j?'

Dear Bob: ':t*i
r-

Thank you for your letter of August 29th. V '
''''

I am sorry that the cheques have not got ^
out to you. I think as Miss Boos has no doubt explained
to you the difficulty has been that the signing officers
have been out of town and'with the railway strike she has
hesitated to send the cheques out for payment.

r'f^r.

' i



4
The Co-operative Committee

ON

Japanese Canadians

Case No. 1134 TORONTO. ONT. 94 Homewood Ave.,Apt,28,
Toronto 5, Ont,,
August 31st, 1950.

Dear Messrs. Shogoro & Matsuo Shimano:
Re: Japanese Claims Commission

At the foot of this letter you will find a statement of the
amount awarded to you by Mr, Justice Bird, the Commissioner
appointed by the Government of Canada. You will also find a
statement of the amount for which you are responsible to the
Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retained
to represent you, for services rendered (being l^o of your original
claim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),
together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
the balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P. S. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROMPT PAYMEOT YOU SHOULD:

1. Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lawyer. Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
by you to the Co-operative Committee.

3. Retucrn the completed Release and authority to the
Co-operative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28. Toronto. Ont.,
in the enclored addressed envelope.

Payment of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks.

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the

referse side of this letter.
The Co-operative Committee tnanks you for your co-operation,
wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present

and to secure for you the best possible award in the
vour cast?
circumstances.

Yours sincerely,

iy Secretary.



LEGAL COUNSEL OF THE fin-OPEfiATIVB GOMvlITTEE:

British Columbia; R. J. McMaster,
c/o Cempbell,Brazier,Fisher,Ivicluaster & Johnson,
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

Alberta: W. E. Huckvale, c/o Ritchie & Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L. S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Saskatohewan: Dr. IvI. C. Shimiatcher, K.C.,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask,

Manitoba: 3. M. Cherniack, 460 Main St., Winnipeg, Man.

Ontario: F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin McCallum,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont.

Quebec: Roger Ouimet, K.C.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q,.

STATEMENT

Award Recom

mended by
Commission

Retainer

Fee- lio
Additional

Assessment

{5.784/o A
of Award)

Amount of

Total

Charge

Paid on

Account

Balance

owing by
you

Amount

Payable to
jTou by
;ustodian

$392.25 $8.68 $22.69 $31.37 $13.02 $18.35 $373.90

>:

(XBAO) I
U'
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The Co-operative Committee » _

ON ^
Japanese Canadians

Case ISio.1257 Toronto, Ont. 94 Homewood Ave.,Apt.S8,
Toronto's, Ont.,
August 31st, 1950.

I^ear Mr. Kenichi Isowa

Re: Japanese Claims Commission

At the foot of this letter you will find a statement of the
amount awarded to you by Mr. Justice Bird, the Commissioner
appointed, by the Government of Canada. You will also find a
statement of the amount for which you are responsible to the
Co—operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retained
to represent you, for services rendered (being 1^ of your original
claim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),
together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
the balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P. S. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROIJPT PAYMEOT YOU SHOULD:

1. Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lawyer. Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
by you to the Co-operative Committee.

3. Retu^rn the completed Release and authority to the
Co-operative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28, Toronto. Ont..
'in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Pajmient of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks.

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
1 e«al counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the
reverse side of this letter.

The Go-operative Comiaittee thanks you for your co-operation,
, wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present

^  case and to secure for you the best possible award in the

Yours sincerely,

^  Secretary.

(over)



LEGAL COUNSEL OF THE CO-OPERATIVE COi/il'JITTEE;

Br^Hish Columbia; R. J. McMaster,

Alberta:

Saskatchewan:

Manitoba:

Ontario:

Quebec:

c/o Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,McMaster &, Johnson,
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

W. E. Huckvale, c/o Ritchie Sc Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L. S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Dr. M. C. Shuniatcher, K.C.,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask.

S. M. Cherniack, 460 ilain St., Winnipeg, Ivlan.

F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont.

Roger Ouimet, K.C.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q.

STATEMENT

Award Recom

mended by
Commission

Retainer

Fee- 1%
Additional

Assessment

(5.784fo A
of Award)

Amount of

Total

Charge

Paid on

Account

Balance

owing by
you

!Umount

r'ayable to
jrou by
Justodian

#135.50 |8.90 #7.84 #16.74 #8.90 $7.84 $127.66

1?^.

^ Rate calculated by our auditors.



The Co-operative Committee

ON

Japanese Canadians

^ase No
•  1185 TORONTO. ONT. 94 Homewood Ave,,Apt,28,

Toronto 5, Oift.,
August 31st, 1950.

^^^1* Mr. Sadamu Sato;
Re; Japanese Claims Commission

Hmoi + foot of this letter you will find a statement of the^ount awarded to you by Mr. Justice Bird, the Commissioner
ppointed by the Government of Canada. You will also find a
atement of the amount for which you are responsible to the

o—operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retained
o represent you, for services rendered (being 1^ of your original
claim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),
together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
the balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P, S. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROlvlPT PAYMENT YOU SHOULD:

1. Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lawyer. Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
by you to the Co-operative Committee.

in

3. Retu^rn the completed Release and authority to the
o-onerative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28. Toronto. Ont. .
n the enclored addressed envelope.

pajrment of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks.

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
1 ee:al counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the
reverse side of this letter.

The Co-operative Comiaittee tnanks you for your co-operation,
nd wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present

^our case and to secure for you the best possible award in thecircumstances.

Yours sincerely,

Secretary.

(over)
—



LEGAL COUNSEL OF THE CO-OPERATIVE GOMJITTEE;

British Columbia: R. J. McMaster,
o/o Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,Ificluaster & Johnson,
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

Alberta:

Saskatchewan:

Manitoba:

Ontario:

Quebec:

W. £. Huckvale, c/o Ritchie & Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L. S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Dr. M. C. Shumiatcher, K.C.,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask.

3. M. Cherniack, 460 Main St., Winnipeg, Man.
1

F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin k McCalliam,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont.

Roger Ouinet, K.C.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q,

STATEMENT

Award Recom

mended by
Commission

Retainer
Fee- 1%

Additional

Assessment

(5.784^0
of Award)

Amount of
Total

Charge

Paid on

Account

Balance

owing by
you

Amount

r'ayable to
7-ou by
Justodian

1250.50 $10.00 $14.49 $24.49 $20.83 $3.66 $246.84

^ Rate calculated by our auditors.



t THE Co-operative Committee
ON

Japanese Canadians

ase ISio. 1014 TORONTO. ONT. 94 Homewood Ave.,Apt.28,
Toronto 5, Ont.,
August 31st, 1950.

Dear Mr. Nenosuke Omoto:

Re: Japanese Claims Commission

At the foot of this letter you will find a statement of the
amount awarded to you by Mr. Justice Bird, the Commissioner
appointed by the Government of Canada. You will also find a
statement of the amount for which you are responsible to the
Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retained
to represent you, for services rendered (being 1^ of your original
claim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),
together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
the balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P. S. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROMPT PAYMEIW YOU SHOULD:

1. Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lawyer, Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
by you to the Co-operative Committee.

3. Retixm the completed Release and authority to the
Co-operative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28. Toronto. Ont..

in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Payment of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks.

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
legal counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the
reverse side of this letter.

The Co-operative Comiaittee thanks you for your co-operation,
and wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present
our case and to secure for you the best possible award in the
0 ircumstances.

Yours sincerely,

^  Secretary.

(0V€
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LEGAL COUNSEL OF THE GO-OPERATIVE COMJITTEE

British Columbia: R. J. McMaster,

Alberta:

Saskatchewan:

Manitoba:

Ontario;

Quebec:

c/o Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,McMaster & Johnson^
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

W. E. Huckvale, c/o Ritchie & Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L, S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Dr. M. C. Shumiatcher, K.C.,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask.

S. M. Cherniack, 460 Main St., Winnipeg, Man.

F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont.

Roger Ouimet, K.C.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q,.

1
STATEMENT

j Award Recom-
' mended by
Commission

Retainer

Fee- 19&
Additional

Assessment

(5.784fo k
of Award)

Amount of

Total
Charge

Paid on

Account

tmubJ

ihkl
Overpayment

on charges

\mount

Payable to
jrou by
Justodian

r
$57.50 $11.00 $3.33 $14.33 $22.00 #($7.67) $57.50

#  We enclose Co-Operative Committee cheque in the amount
of $7.67 representing rebate on overpayment made by you
to the Committee in connection with your claim.

k Rate calculated by our auditors,
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The Co-operative Committee

ON

Japanese Canadians

ase JMo. 1139 Toronto. Ont. 94 Homewood Ave. ,Apt.28,
Toronto 5, Ont.,
August 31st, 1950.

Mr, Shintaro Sasaki:

Re: Japanese Claims Commission

arn + foot of tills letter you will find a statement of theamount awarded to you by Mr. Justice Bird, the Commissioner
appointed by the Government of Canada. You will also find a
state^nt of the amount for which you are responsible to the
Go—operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retained
to represent you, for services rendered (being 1% of your original
claim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),
together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
the balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P. S. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROIvlPT PAYMEhT YOU SHOULD:

1, Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lawyer. Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
•by you to the Co-operative Committee.

3. Retv..rn the completed Release and authority to the
->->-operative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28. Toronto. Ont..
"Jn the enclosed addressed envelope.

Payment of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks. '

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
-1 rra^ counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the
relerse side of this letter.

The Co-operative Comiaittee thanks you for your co-operation,
wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present
^«<5e and to secure for you the best possible award in they?"ou^stan=es.

Yours sincerely,

^  Secretary.

If. _ 4 - (over)
vXh



LEGAL COUNSEL OF THE CO-QPERATIVE COMIITTEE;

0

British Columbia: R. J. McMaster, T,w-QatP-r a- TnhncidM
c/o Caiapbell,Brazier,Fisher,IVicLaster & John 3^
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

Alberta: W. E. Huokvale, c/o Ritchie & Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L. S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Saskatchewan:

Manitoba:

Dr. M. C. Shuniatcherj K.C.,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask.

S. M. Cherniack, 460 Ivlain St., Winnipeg, Ivlan.

Ontario: F. A. Brewin, K.C.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont.

Quebec: Roger Ouimet, K.C.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q.

STATEMENT

Award Recom

mended by
Commission

Retainer

Fee- 1^
Additional

Assessment

(5.784/o ̂
of Award)

Amount of

Total

Charge

Paid on

Account

y//i/ j
Dverpayi;ient i

on charges

\mount

r'ayable to
jrou by
Justodian

^859.68

I

140.67 149.73 $90.40 $91.27 # (.87) $859.68

We enclose Co-Operati-ve Committee cheque in the amount of
.87?^ representing rebate on overttayment made by you to the
Committee in connection with your claim.

!j

A Rate calculated by our auditors.



^  The Co-operative Committee

ON

Japanese Canadians

No. 127A ^
Toronto. ONT. 94 Homewood Ave. ,Apt. 28,

Toronto 5, Ont.,
August 31st, 1950.

^ear Mr, Hajlme Matsusaki:
Re: Japanese Claims Commission

ainon^+ this letter you will find a statement of the
Justice Bird, the Commissioner

shat ? Government of Canada. You will also find a
Go-o amount for which you are responsible to the+ ~ perative Committee on Japanese Canadians, which you retainedo represent you, for services rendered (being Ifo of your original
xaim, plus your proportionate share of additional expenses),

Together with a statement of what you have paid (if anything) and
tne balance to be deducted from your award in accordance with
your agreement. The statement is based upon legal accounts which
have been rendered to the Committee and have been approved as fair
and reasonable by independent legal counsel, and upon the report
of P. 3. Ross & Sons Ltd., our accountants. The Government paid
other necessary expenses incurred by the Committee in presenting
your claim.

TO SECURE PROIIPT PAYIviELT YOU SHOULD:

1. Fill in your address on the Release which is enclosed,
and sign the said Release in the presence of a witness who should
then attend before a lai^er. Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public,
to complete the Affidavit of Execution at the foot of the Release.

2. Sign the authority to deduct the balance of fees payable
by you to the Co-operative Committee.

3. Retu..rn the completed Release and authority to the
Go-onerative Committee at 94 Homewood Ave.. Apt. 28. Toronto. Ont..
in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Payment of the balance due to you will then follow by cheque
to you within a few weeks.

If you wish to make enquiries, you may get in toucn with the
legal counsel of the Committee listed for your convenience on the
reverse side of this letter.

The Co-operative Comiaittee tnanks you for your co-operation,
and wishes to assure you that it has done its utmost to present
your case and to secure for you the best possible award in the
Qircumstances.

Yours sincerely.

Secretary.

(over)



LEGAL COUNSEL DTT THE GQ-OPERATIVE C0M.1ITTEE;

British Columbia: R. J. McMaster,

1
„ t v,

c/o Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,kcluaster & Johnson,
675 West Hastings St., Vancouver, B.C.

Alberta: W. E. Huckvale, c/o Ritchie &, Huckvale,
612 Third Ave.,S., Lethbridge, Alta.

L. S. Turcotte, Barrister, Lethbridge, Alta.

Saskatchewan: Dr. IvI. G. Shumiatcher, K.G,,
Westman Chambers, Regina, Sask.

Manitoba: S. M. Gherniack, 460 Main St., Winnipeg, Man.

Ontario: F. A. Brewin, K.G.,
c/o Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McGallum,
372 Bay St., Toronto, Ont,

Quebec: Roger Guimet, K.G.,
152 Notre Dame East, Montreal, P.Q,.

STATEMENT

Award Recom

mended by
Commission

Retainer

Fee- 1^
Additional

Assessment

{5.784/o ±
of Award)

Addit'l, Assess'

Amount of

Total

Charge

25/1 of you;
■t-. award

Paid on
Account

t

Balance
owing by
you 1

Amount
Payable to
jrou by
Custodian

$21.89 $4.68

at special rate
which is less
than above,

$.79 $5.47 $4.68 $.79 $21.10

Since the amount of avrard granted by the Commission is low in
comparison with the amount of your original claim, the Go-Operative
Committee has decided to limit its charges for legal expenses, etc.,
in representing your claim, to not more than 2^% of your award.
You are therefore being charged $5.47 rather than $5,95 which would
be the amount charged you unda* ordinary circumstances.

k Rate calculated by our auditors.
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21. B. ©urrnttf, 2i2i. II

REFER TO NO.

YOUR FILE NO.

^nrristcr anb Solicitor

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING

PHONE 4331 P.O. BOX 442

UETHBRIDGE
ALBERTA

- I

£fE^QP|jW£LDu^ HREW(N&

August 29th, 1950,

Messrs, Cameron, Weldon, Bremn and McCallum,
Barristers etc.,
Sterling Tower,
TORONTO 1, Ontario.

Dear Sirst-

Ret Japanese Claim Commission

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
22nd instant with enclosures, for which I thank you. Should
any of the claimants for whom I acted call wi.th their forms
I shall be pleased to assist them in completing the forms so
that they will be returned to the Co-operative Committee as
quickly as possible.

Yours very truly,

L. S. TURCCTTE.

LSTtEM



raster, ̂ tsl]cr, Sc llol:|ttson
barristers a«h ̂ nlicitors

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER
A. W. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER

A. J. F. JOHNSON

-.V- Srr .
Telephone pacific 9164

CABLE ADDRESSi "CAMBRA"

THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY

OUR FILE No.

G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.

s
September 2nd, 1950

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
Barrister, Etc.,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario.

a

^ t

a

McGHLLUMv

Dear Andy:

I have for acknovjledgment receipt of your
letter of the 31st ultimo re Japanese Claims Commission
and have noted the contents.

I had a letter from Miss Boos explaining the
delay in forwarding the cheques and understand that
these will be forthcoming at an early date.

With regard to the seditious conspiracy
case which I have on, I have been trying to find
some report of the decision of the Supreme Court of
Canada when they first dealt with the matter and
do not find it reported. I believe that you looked
into the matter with a view to v^riting an article
for the Canadian Bar and if it would not be too much
trouble I would appreciate it if you could send me
the reference if the case has been reported or if not
reported, if you happen to have copies of the Reasons
for Judgment which could be made available to me, I
would greatly appreciate it. It is going to prove to
me a very interesting case from a legal point of view
but it has all the earmarks of not being remunerative.

McM:McC

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON



61 College Street, '
Toronto, Ontario.

jjr 7^, . >.

f*- ^
f^--. >-■ .■ ^ , '> •.

Re: Royston Lumber Corapany Limited
and Japanese Property Claims.

<  .'H •e-'i ' V

-T. 4
/ • AV ». - r V ■ . ■• • • -■ -<' lA- 1

»  * J- *

f:r: m . Dear George: r?

A/ 'S:
I have considered the letter from Mr. /

Uchiyaina in this matter and also the letter from Mr.
McKaster dealing with the same subject.

A^- -

*■ • •

4 /-T U

<**1- - '. ••

It is.hard to give completely satisfactory
advice without a fuller knowledge of who are the share
holders, and the extent to which all of the shareholders

^^ j , signed the documents which is attached to Mr. Uchiyama's
letter. ^ ' 'f.

'• >h''

X- - . 1 note that the documents says, "we the under- > ;•
.signed, being all the shareholders of Royston Luraber Co;:ipany," V'.!;;
etc.

I am quite clear that there is little or no pros
pect of successful legal action in any court against the Gov
ernment.

-t

.  ̂ i. " *• t ? . ; ■ ^

•.

It may well be that the award of Mr. Justice .
Bird is very disappointing. However, the document in ques
tion clearly purports to substitute the right to be paid any .
sum recommended by the Commissioner in lieu of any legal rights
of action the Company may have. This document was signed with
the approval of counsel representing the Royston Lumber Company
and apparently was concurred in by all of the shareholders.

Subsequent disappointment in the award seems to
be no ground for invalidating the document. I am not in a
position, of course, to say whether the direction originally
made was a wise one or not. All that can be said is that no
one would be in a better position to assess its wisdom or
otherwise than Messrs. Norris and MacLennan the legal adviser
of the Company. Mi ''.

d.' '

It will be recalled that at the time this agree
ment was made it v/as extremely doubtful whether the Commissioner
had any jurisdiction at all in regard to corporate claims and
his willingness to make recommendations and the willingness of



'A.
Mr. George Tanaka

■; i/i " - . , ;
i. ■••-' September'5, 1950. '''.  ■ 'f.x - -^v "■.•^-- ■•' ■ ' .-•" '■. ■ ■

V  • . .-rf". ' , V - . ' . ''i ' • ■- •-

the Government to accept those recommendations was based upon
the document in question. ' - 'M

•iv

t  ' .''' ■ ' i'-.

: n
*  ;

V  • . î ̂ ■ -r

The value of legal action in any event would be
rather doubtful in face of the documents which was signed. In
my opinion it would almost certainly be hopeless.

■;4 -
>.-r > y' 2

I am returnirg to you herewith letters from I'lr.
Uchiyama and Mr. McMastfer and the documents attached.

■  ' *. fst ■' jC:" '

Yours very truly,



|s: "Shumac"
Ihone: 32661

SHUMIATCHER AND McLEDD

BARRISTERS AND SSLICITORS

" '-.'U (it

M. C. Shumlatcher, K.C., LL.M., Dr. Jur.
Derril G. McLeod, B.A., LL.B.

McGllLLULt.

'^1
Associated Offices:

Calgary, Alberta
Grain Exchange Building

Vancouver, British Columbia
Vancouver Block

Wegtman chambers

REEINA, CANADA

September fifth
19 5 0

Mr F.A. Brewin, K.C.,
Messrs Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
Barristers & Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario

Dear Andy: Re: Japanese Claims Commission

Thank you very much for yours of the twenty-second of
August concerning the above, and which I read with a great deal of
interest. Thus far, there has been very little reaction, either
favoirrable or unfavourable, among Japanese claimants, to the decision
of the commission. A number of claimants who resided in Saskatchewan
have since left for other parts of Canada, and it may be that one or
two will be calling upon you for completion of the affidavits. This,
of course, can be carried out in your office, and I would appreciate
your assistance in the matter.

I feel that you and Bob McMaster particularly, did a mag
nificent, job in carrying through the very heavy work of the commission.
It was completed in a relatively short space of time, having regard to
the complexity of the problems and the vastness of the claims them
selves. While we of course agree, that the settlement might have been
more generous, I think that under the circumstances a very satisfactory
disposition was made of the matter.

I very much regret that I did not have the opportunity of
attending the convention in Vancouver; all reports indicate that it
had the effect of clearing the air insofar as the C.C.F. organization
in the West is concerned, and this is all to the good.

Again, I wish to thank you for your co-operation and for the
excellent work which you did in this matter, and to express my satis
faction at having had the opportimity of participating iryt^is work.

/With kindest of personal regards, I remain,/

Your;^! Sincerely,

mcs;mh

.C. Shumiatcher



'  Z'^ "' • ■ - :"--^o:-: -•^!---v . ■ ..

, „^Ay-; , ■;- :^--o=.. ^j. ■f. -'s
IP •' •. *-'■ ' ■

" • ■.-" • •'.••r>^ •' ; /•*' •»- . " •

:  syj'-"', p •■;-• '
r i '.P -I tit ■>- »

-  '. ■ - -1 - -

Mr, R. J, McMaster, ■ •**■'-,■ . ■ ■
c/c Messrs. Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,McMaster & Johnson, >
Barristers,
675 West Hastirgs Street,
Vancouver, B.C.

.  ■ *■■ —K T ■•

Dear Bob:

^ysr-u w ' ^ i . ••

•i ;-V. ■ ■■•■■-"•
In reply to your letter of September .1;-^* '

Xiihn oh
In reply to your letter 01 oeptemuei .1;-:• -

2nd,the case dealing with seditious libel which
might possibly be of some help to you, is Rex vs ;
Boucher, and it is reported in 96 Canadian Criminal
^  . » M ■ • • I '.t-/ ^

V  Gases, on page 46.
1 d

f. ■?-
V;v. f

—, fc - • y~. . *•

.:7

. ■ -
A. ""

I understand that a considerable batch •
of releases etc, have already gone out to claimants,
and the bulk of them will be out during the course
of this ;jeek and next.

.-■,v; ■ -M

"■ .i-Pf-#- ■.

Yours sincerely.



TELEPHONE; PLAZA 1253 m CITIZENS ASSOCIATION
NAT IONAL HEADQUARTERS:

a-i—C£JUW-B.D—SJ—, TORONTO 2, ONTARIO

6l College Street,

September 15th, 1950,

Mr, Andrew Brewin,
372 Bay Street,
Sterling Towers,
TORONTO, Ontario,

Dear Andy:

S£P 18 1950

CASIEao?^, weld:'V, BREWIN (S

I have checked with our National JGCA First Conference
Report, August 30th. to September 2nd, 1947, in which
Roger claims you made statements re concrete proof of
loss, I have read through the section where your
statements are reported (see page 21 of enclosed) and
also have perused other sections of the report but cannot
find the quotation which is alleged was made by you.

It seems to me this should close the incident with the
conclusion that we have further evidence now brought to
light that the Toronto Claimants Committee is being
subject to making irresponsible statements arising out
of the actions of two individual members.

GT:mo

Enc,

rely.

George T^aka,
National Executive Secretary,



STATEMENT TO PR ESS

It has come to the attention of the Co-operative Committee

that a group of Toronto claimants calling themselves the Toronto Claimants'

Committee has issued a statement in the Continental Times stating that it

is protesting to the Government against the form of the release which the

Custodian requires to be signed before awards are paid.

The Co-operative Committee wishes to make it clear to all

claimants that the so called Toronto Claimants' Committee is acting with

out consultation with the Co-operative Committee and has no authority

whatsoever from it.

The claimants have retained the Co-operative Committee to

represent them, and advice and representations from other groups, acting

independently, are only likely to cause confusion.

The Co-operative Committee has carefully considered the

form of release, and after legal advice, has come to the conolusion that,

in nearly all cases, the foim is not objectionable and no harm will come

to the interests of claimants by signing it. Where claimants have some

legal claim against the Custodian apart from the awards, the release should

not be signed before consultation with Counsel representing the Co-operative

r  yCommittee,

94 Homewood Ave,^ Apt, 28,
Toronto 5, Ont.
Sept, 23, 1950,

Mi K, Boos.

Secretary,
Co-operative Committee,
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.  R, R•V 3 .*-

•iri^-*'- IVV^ "'/ -Blenheim

■■'■'■ • -V - ■ • Cear wr. Uyeno:
-■ ■* 'to?'-,
"  L5r.>

v^-:-S.v . 25th
I.have your letter

■r . r - f .v; .^tf,

'"C -^ isrv :

&3 -. , ^
v,->

I note that you say that you are
seeking adjustment frm the Custodian regarding your, •
business matters.

•■ ■ ■;,-V^Vyr-^
I am not at all clear what this in- -

volves. Have you a claim that the Custodian was heg-
ligent or that he owes ycu some monies other than the

" '"hV r
... -T . -^.--

• -L:
•'t-.': .---T -S^ r ^ . -.. i •'
•? • • . '. «T 'V:-, »•" 'i

amount of the av/ard? If you have some such claim, I
.1do not think you should sign the release, except with ,

an added proviso which could be worded in somewhat the nl
following way; --- t^'

'  • V

"Without prejudice pending negotiations , - '
whatever is the matter you are at present discussing ' .

.-i -v
Mi' - ■" .

:=«■ ■ ■

with the Custodian." «•

I g^vr ~.f ,

•ir-. *■« . hdSk^.« •
- i. " - .- ^

It'is difficult for me to advise you
precisely without knowing exactly what is the nature, ' ' ̂
of your present negotiations with the Custodian. - .=^--»e 1

■1^ ^ - >.^-v I am quite sure you should not sign the
release if you have any claim against him, without re
ceiving your rights in regard to the negotiations. •

Yours very truly,

L Cvv.-

FAB:HC



Case 625.
c/o Du-Eet Cafe,
Cardston, Alta.
Sept. 26, 1950.

The Co-Operatlve Commitee
On Japanese Canadian
9^ Horaev/ood Ave., Apt. 28
Toronto 5, Ont.

Dear Sirs;

I have received the statement of the amount awarded to
me by Mr. Justice Bird. On looking it over, I feel that it is
not a reasonable amount.

I do not know if it is proper to re-apneal to you on
this matter. For on looking at the amount of m,087.^1., I feel
that it is not a very fair amount. I am sure I am justified in
saying so, For I know that the buildings which are standing in
tact to-day are worth more.Many years have gone by since vje left
the place, but surely the value: of anything solid and good should not
loose it's value. My land was cleared and cultivated from a forrest.
The value of cleared lands exceed others. I do not know how this
estimate was arrived at. But to/days assessment \^ould show you
that the buildings alone would bring much more than the amount
awarded to me.

In inquiring amongst the Japanese who have also had claims,
I have found that they are generally satisfied in many respects.
They are pleased at the generousity of the commissioner at some
cases. I am sure that the commission that is handling our affairs
would like to see that all cases are closed in that way.

I truly hope that the commissioner will recinsider our case,

I know that it is a very difficult situation to cope with. But I
hope that our family v;ill get thiir break in this hard life they
have had to lead. Since evacuation, they have suffered all along
the way.We have continually had to worry over finacial difficulties.
All my children are still young. Therefore they cannot help as
much as they v;ish,for studies take up so much of their time. Can't
vou see what the rightful fair amount of my settlement would do
for us. It would "ive us the sense of complete happiness w&ich we
so far*have not.This is not a sob story in which t think would help
us The anguish which I have felt and'the brave effort in which
-we'have tried to over come things is lived, every minute of it.
We nut our highest hope in our settlement for we know that it
wouldoen up a new world of happiness for us.



ff you -would write to Mr. Ga-vin Mouat, Salt Spring Island, Ganges,
B.C., you will find proof that our land is worth much more. He
was the Custodian For Japanese during the war.

We appreciate all the effort of the Co-operative Committee.
For without your effort, I am sure We would not accomplish as much,

Thank you for your co-operation.

Yours truly,

Case No. 625

Reg. NO. 10089.

Katsuyori Murakami

ci/yyVL

O- Please inform me what to do.



r-

CITIZENS ASSOCIATION
BRITISH COLUMB IA CHAPTER

GR E ENWOOD, B . C .

September 26:^ 1950

Miss Margaret K. Boos, secretary,
Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians,
94 Homewood Avenue,
Apt. 28,
Toronto 5, Ontario.

*  ̂

Dear Miss Boos:

This office hasireceived an inquiry from Mrs,
Yaichi Sakai whose husband passed away in 1949.

She has received the release form from your com
mittee regarding her husband's claim for evacuation losses.

I  Everything has transpired in his name and therefore the

L- 1 claim is under his name Yaichi Sakai, She would_lik:e to
know what she must do to obtain this money from the govern
ment. She has a written will in Japanese stating that

•  everything is to be given to her. ^ Sakai's case number
'  is 317.
i

There are several cases in Greenwood who have

not as yet received their releases. They are R. S. Tanizawa
j  and Iwa Mukai. We would appreciate very mpch if you will

(f f kindly check up on this matter and inform us as soon as
(t ( possible. The persons eoncerned are quite worried as

the other claimants in this town have already sent their
A'"" releases to your office.

Thanking you for your immediate attention to
the above matters, we are

Sincerely yours.

S. Takemoto

Secretary



TELEPHONE: PLAZA 1253 m CITIZENS ASSOCIATION
NAT IONAL HEADQUARTERS:

«4—O-frR-R-A-R-O—S-T-.—E-, TORONTO 2, ONTARIO

6l College Street

September 26th, 1950#

Mr. Andrew Brewin,
Stirling Towers,
372 Bay Street,
TORONTO, Ontario,

Dear Andy:

I enclose copy of our brief on Economic Losses which we just recently
submitted to the Prime Minister and each member of the Cabinet,

I was just down to see the Editor-in-Chief of Canadian Press, Toronto
office, and have taken his advice not to contact individual newspapers
directly from our office at this present moment as it ms his advice
that this release would best bei^Ha^e'TLine^ from Ottawa in order to obtain
the widest coverage throughout Canada. The Toronto office of Canadian
Press are mailing a copy of our brief to their Ottawa office who will
contact the Prime Minister with respect to our submission. Since the
Prime Minister is at present in Quebec, it is possible the C.P, will
not release any news regarding our submission until the latter part of
this week. I had already planned to rush copies of our brief to the
principal newspapers in Canada as well as our local papers but I have
reconsidered dqt decision to do so in the light of the advice I have
received from Canadian Press and will hold our mailing to the papers
until my return from Chicago. By then, I may mail copies of our brief
to the Editorial Department Editor of the various papers.

^JTo^rs^^^sj^erely,

George Tanaka,
National Executive Secretary,

Enc,

,

Lc/l^



17 Meltoorne Avenue,
V/estraount,
Montreal 6, Quebec,
September 27th, 1950i

✓" '

1^.
!  .. f'

'i ' ' -2,

The Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians,
94 Home wood Ave* Apt* 28,
Toronto, Ontario*

Dear Sirs

Thank you vary much for your statement showing
the amount of ̂ 376*36 p^able to me by the Custodian*
However, 1 shoild like to point out to you a slight dis
crepancy in the retainer fee of l/t. S?y total claim was
for ^,908*5(^of which Yp would amount to $29*08 and not
as $39*25 ST)wn by you*

I have written to you on January 20th, 1949,
pointing out this mistake, and have subsequently been
notified by you correcting this error. However, your
recent statement still shows to the contrary. Will you
kindly look into this matter and have it remedied.

Yours truly.

S. Kishino* "CIS

B

^3 '11



17 Melbourca Avajwe, W«stB>oant,
ttoctreal 6, QuoSHko,
Jamary 20t;>v.

iii»s ti* K« »a», Sa.jr«?*rv,
Oit-Ciparai i*« Gwarattaa.
i? - . -• ' •

ISl . • • '

Mr, S, Kisiiino,
> 17 Melbourne Ave,,

Westmount,
'  Montreal 6, (Quebec#

67 Riverdale Ave,,
Toronto 6, Ont,,
Jen, 29th, 1949,

rs«it?*acc Instruct too,

0,25 "laa, olaa .•.'■•o*'

-^'J-TSPca, i i

Thank,you very much for drawing to our attention

the error ishich was made in typing your remittance

form. The original amount of your claim was used

in calculating the amount, rather than the

.  reduced v2,908,50.

4- ' Dear Mr. Kishino:

t.

Your additional one percent payment at this time

should, therefore, be C29,08, ,
■"-'K

Regretting any inconvenience caused,

Yours truly,

MKB. SECRETARY,
-• V



17 Melbourne Avenue, Westmount,
Montreal 6, Quebec,
January 20tli, 1949.

Miss M. K. Boos, Secretary,
Go-Operative Committee,
67 Hiverdale Avenue,
Toronto 6, Ontario.

Bear Miss Boos:

I am in receipt of your recent remittance instruction,

indicating a balance of ii?10.25 due, plus an additional

$39,25 being a further l/o advance. I should like to

take this opportunity to inform you that my claim amounted

to only $2.906.50. 1% of this amount should equal $29.08.

As far as my record shows, there is no old outstanding

baianeo. Your receipt of July 12th, 1948 #392 issued to the

amount of $29.00 covers my first advance.

Kindly verify this slight misunderstanding and advise by

return.

Yours truly.

S. Kishino.
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R. ALFRED BEST. B.A.,

BARRISTER, SOLICITOR

NOTARY PUBLIC. ETC.
OFFICE: IB TORONTO STREET

r^P^HONE

ELGIN 4863

TORONTO 1. CANADA

August 19th, 1949.

Mr, Jiro Oya,
652 Nelson St.,
London, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Oya: Re: 2792 Courter^ St. Vancouver

We have just received a reply to our letter

to the Custodian,

While they have not said anything about

making any allowance to you for your loss of |150,00 as a

result of the condition of the furnace, nevertheless, they

have promised to have the Government Lawyer present the

special feature in this case to the Commissioner, Mr. Justice

Bird, so that he may consider it as a special case when making

any award. They have further given us their assurance that

your claim will be fairly presented at that time.

Consequently, do not believe there is anything

further we can do in this matter until a final decision is made

as to what awards will be made by the Commission,

Yours very truly.

RAB/P k

•

U  'ft



CONOMIC. SOCIAL a POLITICAL RESEARCH
LABOUR RELATIONS

PUBLIC INFORMATION

GROUP a COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

KUNIO HIDAKA
M.A. (queens) in politics
M.A. (TORONTO) IN ECONOMICS

ECONOMIC a LEGISLATIVE CONSULTANT

@

28

BREW^Iqqo Bay Street,

September 27, 1950•

TORONTO 5. ONTARIO

KIHODDi'

Adelaide 5^92

Mr. F, A. Erf 'in, K.C.,
c-o Cameron, V/eldon, Brewin & McCallum,
572 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Sir:

Re: Hyoaaku Iv/asaki, Reg.. No. 07^46, Case No. 415

I Have been asked by Mr. Iwaeaki to write to you in regard
to the award recommended by the Commission. The statement received
from the Co-operative Committee gives the amount awarded as 5l,499«50«

Mr. Iwasaki asks that this amount be broken-dovm to indi

cate the amount realized from his claim for real property, for
personal property siid rooming house chattels, and any special amount
awarded for deductions.

Yours very truly,

Kunio Hidaka.



18 Hunter Street

Toronto 6, Ontario

September 28, 1950

a

The Go-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians

94 Homewood Ave, Apt. 28

Toronto, Ontario Case IIo. 519

Dear Sir:

I wish to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of

August 31, 1950, addressed to my mother, Lirs. Kuni Taitahashi

conscerning Case 319.

In view of the fact that my mother is delayed in returning

to Canada from Japan due to her illness and that she will not

he hack untill sometime in Novemher of 1950, I regret that

she cannot send in her "release" and other forms. Liay I

respectfully request that she he given an extension in sending

in the papers. Thanlc you very much.

Yours very truly

7
George Takahashi
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London

Dear l-tr» Oya:

I have received your letter of September
26th and I think there is some misunderstandir^g about
this.

Case No, 1213 is in the name of Shizue Oye,
and the award in this case was the figure mentioned in
your letter, naiaely ^213,46. The award in this case is
for chattels only.

Case No, 1211 which I presume is your case,is
'in the name of Jiro Oya, and the award is |405»90 for
Vancouver real estate, which I presume is the Gourteney
Gtreet property to which yourrefer.

» »" • -A*JV ■-
.  rsj-r '-v^^

^  ̂ J 1

The reason the releases in. respect to this
case have not been sent out to you, is that yours is one
of the cases in v^ich a small rebate on account of the mon
ies advanced by you for fees will be due to you by the Go-
operative Committee, I understand the amount is 63,20.The
forms were not mailed in these cases until the othershad^
been sent out.

*• 'f. ti

V

You will shortly be receiving a form relating to
your claim in respect to the Vancouver property. It would
appear that your case was treated as a special case, as I
'understand that you were only claiming |2900,00,and the
award in respect to Vancouver properties was 5/o. which would
only be 6145.00. It vjould, therefore, appear that special
consideration had been given to your case, perhaps by reason
of the facts mentioned in Mr, Best's letter to you of August
19th, 1949.

I presume that Shizuo Oye is a member of your
family living at the same address as you. If this informa
tion is not correct, would you please mail back the forms
which were sent to you without completing them, and with a
note that the address is the wrong address.

Yours very truly,

FAB:1JC
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l^r, R. J. McMaster, ■ - -■
c/o Messrs. Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,McMaster & Johnson,
Barristers,
675 V/est Hastilys Street,
Vancouver, B.C, <, ->

Dear Bob:

I understand that the Co-operative Oomrnittee;
are noiv receiving quite a.number of completed releases and
authorities, and that some have already been sent on to the
Custodian. Ho doubt you are in touch with him in respect
to these releases in case any questions arise as to whether
they are in satisfactory form,etc.

I understand from those who are looking after
the details, that in a handful of cases the claimants have

"sent the releases to the Go-operative Committee but have not
returned the authorities. This may be either by oversight
or design. It may be in these cases that the authority was
sent directly to the Custodian.

We would be glad if you would inquire from the
Custodian if he has received in any cases, authorities without .
releases, or releases without authorities. We would also be
glad to knov; v/hat his policy will be where he receives a re
lease but no authority. »In cases where we are receiving a
release without an authority we are holding the release and
writing again to the claimants asking them to send the author-
ity or some explanation as to v/hy they will not sign the auth
ority.

I presume that the Custodian will protect us by
not paying out money in cases in which we acted»where the auth
ority is not signed.

It has occurred to me that in these cases the
Custodian might be ready to recognize, ; "/>

(a) The retainer. "
(b) The statement of P.S.Ross & Sons Limited of

v/hich you have a copy, as being an effective assignment of
the amount due us. It seems to me it would be a clear cut
direction, and P.S, Ross & Sons statement should be sufficient
authority as to the amount due.



September 2S,1950.

Kcfwever, I sus-est that no definite arrangeaient need ■
be made about this until we see whether there are any cases in which
the claimants definitely refuse to sign the authority.

A group in Toronto known as the Toronto Claimants Comm
ittee have taken it on themselves to make objection to Ottawa as to.
the form of the release, and also to advise claimants not to sign the
releases. ^

This group does not represent many people so I am in- X-j
formed, and it is doubtful v;hether their advice ;vill appreciably ■
slow down the completion of release forms. . .

'M -

We have had a memorandum printed in the New Canadian ; \
{Japanese Section) suggest.ing that in rao.st cases we think there is ,
no reason why the release forms should not be signed, but that- in
cases of doubt or where the claimant thinks he has some legal rights
against the Custodian outside of the awai'd, he should get in touch - >
with the Gommittee^s legal advisor before signing the release. .
-  ■ ■ • h . •■ ■ ■I am hopeful that the whole business might be com- ' >5{-
pletely cleared up within a month or two.

' V' •r,

.  : 7ours sincerely, . X

A *

L-"



^  Kunio Hidaka. "'' "■"-. ;"r. X^y'"; ' 'v^:^'ii!Kunio Hidaka, ■ff -. ■-••>■ ■ X- i. -.*=>: : :■' y«-.;j ■;
T;; ■, " r Economic & Legislative Consultant, ■;-/>r.'^ •' ■ ;' ''••

■ Toronto, 5, Onto.-io. ' .t
»  - ' Dear mr. Kidaka:

«
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Re: Ilyoaaku Iwasaki, .4
Reg;. No. 07/4./<.6.Case NoJil5 . .■ .^•^■^'-*■:'•■ t 'C"'■:" ''4,

I have your letter in this matter.

7^-- I .., r' -. '■ • •"^•' -'• .. V 3 S; '
- .•,*» -"r >»-^ i^- . " i.'--; i- . only information that I have avail-

.1—r the schedule of Recommendations For Aw
attached to the Comniissioner's Report. This brealcs dov/n

' Iwasaki's award as follows:

;. Vancouver Real Sst -te -

*  Chattels -

Awards'

V499.50 •

-4.-.
,■<;"■

■ --■

■■ ■■'If , ■ T
' > '4- "'; i ,yan c ouv e r.' m£?ZS^ ' 1. • .-iiK* u

.■ •
1000.00 ■

If more detailed information is required, xft";:.:,
^est that you write directly to Mr. McMastor in '
iVer.

.'CsV *r

'i " ,s. ■> • ■■'■'i^i.\'^j. ■■».. . iK^'^Yoiurs very truly,
Vi--' ■ «< . • . • .


